

Case No. 10-15152
(U.S.D.C. N.D. Cal., Case No. C-09-04779 CRB)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Before the Honorable William A. Fletcher, Milan D. Smith, Jr., Circuit Judges, and
James Dale Todd, Senior District Judge
(Opinion filed February 23, 2012)

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General Of California; EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer
Case No. C 09-04779 CRB

Hanni M. Fakhoury (SBN 252629)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE AND REPEATED SEARCH OF DNA TAKEN FROM MERE ARRESTEES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	3
A. The Search at Issue Is A Repeated Intrusion Into A Person’s Sensitive Genetic Information.	4
B. The Totality of the Circumstances Test Cannot Justify the Warrantless and Suspicionless Search of a Mere Arrestee.....	7
C. The Privacy Interests of Individuals Not Stripped of Their Constitutional Rights Outweighs the Government’s Interest in Building Out Its Massive DNA Database.	11
1. Cheaper DNA Analysis Will Lead to More DNA Analysis	12
2. The Government is Already Taking Steps to Expand Its Collection and Use of DNA to Build a Bigger Biometric Database	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	3
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8, 10, 11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	3
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 589469 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 5, 11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	6
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	3

Treasury Employees v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 3, 7

United States v. Brown,
563 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 3

United States v. Garcia,
474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 2

United States v. Jones,
132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) 12, 13

United States v. Kincade,
379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....*passim*

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001) 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976) 13

United States v. Mitchell,
652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 11

United States v. Pool,
621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010),
opinion vacated 659 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2011) 2, 5, 15

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*

Other Authorities

California Department of Justice Proposition 69 DNA Data Bank Program
Report for Fourth Quarter 2011 16

Department of Justice, *Exhibit 300: Capital Asset Plan and Business Case Summary, FBI Combined DNA Index System* (2011) 17, 18

FBI, “CODIS—NDIS Statistics” (January 2012) 16

FBI, “CODIS—The Future” 17, 18

Harold J. Kent, *Of Diaries and Data Banks: Use Restrictions Under the Fourth Amendment*, 74 *Tex.L.Rev.* 49 (1995) 7

JASON (The MITRE Corporation), *The \$100 Genome: Implications for the DoD* (Dec. 15, 2010) 14

Jules Epstein, “Genetic Surveillance”—*The Bogeyman Response to Familial DNA Investigations*, 2009 *U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y* 141 (2009) 15

Marc Nelson, *Making Sense of DNA Backlogs, 2010—Myths vs. Reality*, National Institute of Justice (Feb. 2011) 15, 16

N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828) (reprint 6th ed.1989)..... 5

Natalie Ram, *Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification*, 63 *Stan L. Rev.* 751 (Apr. 2011) 16

Paul Ohm, *The Fourth Amendment Right to Delete*, 119 *Harv. L. Rev. F.* 10 (2005) 5

Unisys, “FBI Contracts with Unisys for Development and Deployment of Next-Generation Combined DNA Index System” 17
